AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF THE ZUERCHER COMPUTER AIDED DISPATCH/RECORDS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND MOBILE PLATFORM FROM ZUERCHER TECHNOLOGIES LLC FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$504,000.00 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit Police Department relies on a Computer Aided Dispatch/Records Management System (CAD/RMS), and mobile platforms to carry out its day to day core functions and responsibilities; and,

WHEREAS, the City's current CAD/RMS platform and associated database will not be supported in the near future jeopardizing the reliability of the systems; and,

WHEREAS, the City's current CAD/RMS platform will not be compliant with the 2021 FBI requirement that crime reporting be transitioned to the National Incident-Based Reporting System (NIBRS); and,

WHEREAS, the City issued a request for proposals to provide the City with a CAD/RMS that could be supported and that would allow the City to transition its crime reporting to the NIBRS. Zuercher Technologies bid was the lowest and best bid received; and,

WHEREAS, the Zuercher CAD/RMS incorporates an integrated mobile platform, simplifying the support of the enterprise system and allowing the City to transition its crime reporting to the NIBRS.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Zuercher Software and Service Agreement, Tritech Subscription Service Agreement and Community Data Platform Agreement (the "Zuercher Agreements") generally for the purposes of providing the City with a CAD/RMS, true and accurate copies attached hereto as "Exhibit A", "Exhibit B", and "Exhibit C" respectively and incorporated herein by reference be and is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is authorized to the complete acquisition of the Zuercher CAD/RMS and execute the Zuercher Software and Service Agreement, Tritech Subscription Service Agreement AND Community Data Platform Agreement (the "Zuercher Agreements") by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor

## **BILL NO. 18-139**

PASSED by the City Council of Le, 2018.	e's Summit, Missouri,	this day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Ba</i>	ird
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	_ day of	, 2018.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Ba</i>	ird
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Counsel of Management and Operations  Daniel R. White	;	